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TAPE LOG
April 12, 2007 Hearing Room D
1:00 P.M. Tapes 46 - 47
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Betty Komp, Chair

Rep. Karen Minnis, Vice-Chair
Rep. Arnie Roblan, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley
Rep. Ben Cannon
Rep. John Dallum
Rep. Gene Whisnant

STAFF PRESENT: Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2885 — Work Session
HB 3309 — Public Hearing
HB 3310 — Public Hearing
HB 3309 — Work Session
HB 3310 — Work Session
HB 3335 — Public Hearing
HB 3178 — Work Session
HB 2885 — Work Session
HB 2606 — Work Session
HB 3179 — Work Session
HB 3178 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
46A 004 Chair Komp calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.
HB 2885 — WORK SESSION
011 Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
033 Chair Komp
035 MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves to ADOPT HB 2885-2
amendments dated 04/06/07. (EXHIBIT A)
041 Rep. Dallum
46A 048 Chair Komp
050 VOTE: 7-0-0
Chair Komp, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
051 MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves HB 2885 to the full committee

with a DO PASS AS AMENDED



HB 3309 - PUBLIC HEARING

054
063
070
077

088

HB 3310 - PUBLIC HEARING

092
104
107
115

HB 3309 — WORK SESSION

117
132
142
149
151
214
217
224
229
232
239
248
255
258
268
279
283
296
322
336
344

46A

349

354

360

366
372
373
383

recommendation.

Rep. Cannon

Rep. Minnis

Rep. Dallum

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. DALLUM will lead discussion in the full.

Chair Komp

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Chair Komp

Olsen

Chair Komp

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Chair Komp
Rep. Brian Clem, State Representative, House District #21
Rep. Cannon
Rep. Clem
Chair Komp
Rep. Buckley
Rep. Dallum
Rep. Whisnant
Olsen

Rep. Whisnant
Rep. Buckley
Chair Komp
Olsen

Rep. Whisnant
Chair Komp
Rep. Cannon
Rep. Clem
Chair Komp
Rep. Clem
Chair Komp

MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves to ADOPT HB 3309-1

amendments dated 04/11/07. (EXHIBIT B)

Rep. Cannon

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Komp, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves HB 3309 to the full committee
with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
recommendation.

Rep. Cannon

Chair Komp

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Whisnant



388
395
410
414
421

450
HB 3310 - WORK SESSION
454

462

464

471

018
HB 3335 — PUBLIC HEARING
47A 020

030
031
032
067
072
075
082
085
47A 094
113
132
139
146
152
156
161
165
HB 3178 - WORK SESSION
181
192
198

203

Chair Komp

Rep. Cannon

Rep. Buckley

Olsen

Chair Komp

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Komp

MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves to ADOPT HB 3310-1
amendments dated 04/06/07. (EXHIBIT C)

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Komp, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves HB 3310 to the full committee
with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Komp

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

Chair Komp recesses the meeting at 1:39 p.m.
Chair Komp reconvenes the meeting at 1:45 p.m.
Rep. Sarah Gelser, State Representative, House District #16
Chair Komp

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Gelser

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Gelser

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Gelser

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Gelser

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Gelser

Chair Komp

Rep. Gelser

Chair Komp

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

Chair Komp

MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves to ADOPT HB 3178-1
amendments dated 03/29/07. (EXHIBIT D)

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Komp, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves HB 3178 to the full committee
with a DO PASS AS AMENDED



222
HB 2885 — WORK SESSION

230
HB 2606 — WORK SESSION

235
257
259
271
276
355
365
383
395
468
474
46B 020
033
038

46B 055
064

069
071
077
092
108
116
120
154
180
188
192
210
214
223
HB 3179 —- WORK SESSION

234
257
259
299
302
325
354
360
365

recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 - Cannon

Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. ROBLAN will lead discussion in full.

Chair Komp

Chair Komp

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Rep. Minnis
Olsen

Chair Komp
Rep. Jerry Krummel, State Representative, House District #26
Rep. Whisnant
Rep. Buckley
Rep. Dallum
Rep. Roblan
Rep. Dallum
Rep. Krummel
Rep. Krummel
Chair Komp
Olsen

Rep. Whisnant
Olsen

Chair Komp
Olsen

Rep. Roblan
Rep. Komp
Rep. Roblan
Rep. Cannon
Rep. Krummel
Rep. Dallum
Chair Komp
Rep. Whisnant
Rep. Krummel
Chair Komp
Olsen

Chair Komp

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Chair Komp

Rep. Roblan

Chair Komp

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Cannon

Chair Komp

Rep. Whisnant

Rep. Roblan



371
HB 3178 — WORK SESSION

382

395
398
400

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Sowp

Chair Komp

MOTION: Rep. Roblan requests unanimous consent that the
rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. CANNON
to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the
“MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves HB 3178 to the
full committee with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
recommendation.”

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Komp, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

Chair Komp

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

Chair Komp adjourns the meeting at 2:42 p.m.

HB 2885, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp
HB 3309, -1 amendments, staff, 1p
HB 3310, -1 amendments, staff 1 p
HB 3178, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p



