HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION INNOVATION

TAPE LOG

April 12, 2007 Hearing Room D 1:00 P.M. Tapes 46 - 47

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Betty Komp, Chair
	Rep. Karen Minnis, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Arnie Roblan, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Peter Buckley
	Rep. Ben Cannon
	Rep. John Dallum
	Rep. Gene Whisnant

STAFF PRESENT:	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2885 – Work Session HB 3309 – Public Hearing HB 3310 – Public Hearing HB 3309 – Work Session HB 3310 – Work Session HB 3335 – Public Hearing HB 3178 – Work Session HB 2885 – Work Session HB 2606 – Work Session HB 3179 – Work Session HB 3178 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
46A	004	Chair Komp calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.
<u>HB 2885 – WC</u>	ORK SESSION	
	011	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	033	Chair Komp
	035	MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves to ADOPT HB 2885-2
		amendments dated 04/06/07. (EXHIBIT A)
	041	Rep. Dallum
46A	048	Chair Komp
	050	VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Komp, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	051	MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves HB 2885 to the full committee with a DO PASS AS AMENDED

		recommendation.
	054	Rep. Cannon
	063	Rep. Minnis
	070	Rep. Dallum
	077	VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. DALLUM will lead discussion in the full.
	088	Chair Komp
<u>HB 3309 – </u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	092	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	104	Chair Komp
	107	Olsen
	115	Chair Komp
<u>HB 3310 – </u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	117	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	132	Chair Komp
	142	Rep. Brian Clem, State Representative, House District #21
	149	Rep. Cannon
	151	Rep. Clem
	214	Chair Komp
	217	Rep. Buckley
	224	Rep. Dallum
	229	Rep. Whisnant
	232	Olsen
	239	Rep. Whisnant
	248	Rep. Buckley
	255	Chair Komp
	258	Olsen
	268	Rep. Whisnant
	279	Chair Komp
	283	Rep. Cannon
	296	Rep. Clem
	322	Chair Komp
	336	Rep. Clem
	344	Chair Komp
HB 3309 – Y	WORK SESSION	1
46A	349	MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves to ADOPT HB 3309-1 amendments dated 04/11/07. (EXHIBIT B)
	354	Rep. Cannon
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Komp, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	360	MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves HB 3309 to the full committee
		with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
		recommendation.
	366	Rep. Cannon
	372	Chair Komp
	373	Rep. Roblan
	383	Rep. Whisnant

	388	Chair Komp
	395	Rep. Cannon
	410	Rep. Buckley
	414	Olsen
	421	Chair Komp
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.
	450	Chair Komp
HB 3310 – V	WORK SESSION	1
	454	MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves to ADOPT HB 3310-1 amendments dated 04/06/07. (EXHIBIT C)
	462	VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Komp, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	464	MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves HB 3310 to the full committee with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	471	VOTE: 7-0-0
	7/1	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.
	018	Chair Komp
HB 3335 – P	PUBLIC HEARING	F
47A	020	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	030	Chair Komp recesses the meeting at 1:39 p.m.
	031	Chair Komp reconvenes the meeting at 1:45 p.m.
	032	Rep. Sarah Gelser, State Representative, House District #16
	067	Chair Komp
	072	Rep. Dallum
	075	Rep. Gelser
	082	Rep. Dallum
	085	Rep. Gelser
47A	094	Rep. Roblan
	113	Rep. Gelser
	132	Rep. Roblan
	139	Rep. Gelser
	146	Rep. Roblan
	152	Rep. Gelser
	156	Chair Komp
	161	Rep. Gelser
	165	Chair Komp
HB 3178 – V	WORK SESSION	chun Komp
<u>110 0170</u> (181	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	192	Chair Komp
	192	MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves to ADOPT HB 3178-1
	170	amendments dated 03/29/07. (EXHIBIT D)
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Komp, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	203	MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves HB 3178 to the full committee with a DO PASS AS AMENDED

		recommendation.
		VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Cannon
		Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. ROBLAN will lead discussion in full.
	222	Chair Komp
<u>HB 2885 –</u>	WORK SESSION	
	230	Chair Komp
<u>HB 2606 –</u>	WORK SESSION	
	235	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	257	Rep. Minnis
	259	Olsen
	271	Chair Komp
	276	Rep. Jerry Krummel, State Representative, House District #26
	355	Rep. Whisnant
	365	Rep. Buckley
	383	Rep. Dallum
	395	Rep. Roblan
	468	Rep. Dallum
	474	Rep. Krummel
46B	020	Rep. Krummel
	033	Chair Komp
	038	Olsen
46B	055	Rep. Whisnant
	064	Olsen
	069	Chair Komp
	071	Olsen
	077	Rep. Roblan
	092	Rep. Komp
	108	Rep. Roblan
	116	Rep. Cannon
	120	Rep. Krummel
	154	Rep. Dallum
	180	Chair Komp
	188	Rep. Whisnant
	192	Rep. Krummel
	210	Chair Komp
	214	Olsen
	223	Chair Komp
<u>HB 3179 –</u>	WORK SESSION	
	234	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	257	Chair Komp
	259	Rep. Roblan
	299	Chair Komp
	302	Rep. Dallum
	325	Rep. Cannon
	354	Chair Komp
	360	Rep. Whisnant
	365	Rep. Roblan

371	Chair Komp
<u>HB 3178 – WORK SESSION</u>	
382	MOTION: Rep. Roblan requests unanimous consent that the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. CANNON to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the "MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves HB 3178 to the full committee with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation." VOTE: 7-0-0
	Chair Komp, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
395	Chair Komp
398	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
400	Chair Komp adjourns the meeting at 2:42 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2885, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- B. HB 3309, -1 amendments, staff, 1p
- C. HB 3310, -1 amendments, staff 1 p
- D. HB 3178, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p